

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as the
Secretary of Health and Human Services; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; DIANE FOLEY, M.D., in her official
capacity as the Deputy Assistant Secretary, Office of
Population Affairs; OFFICE OF POPULATION
AFFAIRS,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-01103-RDB

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendants respectfully move for summary judgment pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The reasons for this Motion are set forth in the accompanying memorandum.

Dated: November 15, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT
Assistant Branch Director

/s/ Bradley P. Humphreys
BRADLEY P. HUMPHREYS
Trial Attorney (DC Bar No. 988057)
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 305-0878
Email: bradley.humphreys@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S STATUTORY CLAIMS. 9

 A. Section 1554 of the ACA Does Not Supplant *Rust* 10

 B. The Nondirective Provision Does Not Supplant *Rust*..... 14

 C. *Rust* Forecloses Plaintiff’s Title X Claim 19

II. THE RULE IS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS 20

III. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S PROCEDURAL CHALLENGES. 25

 A. HHS Provided a Meaningful Opportunity for Comment..... 25

 B. The Rule’s Provision Limiting Nondirective Pregnancy Counseling to APPs is a Logical Outgrowth of the Proposed Rule 29

IV. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS. 30

 A. Plaintiff Cannot Prevail on Its First Amendment Claim..... 31

 B. Plaintiff Cannot Prevail on Its Equal Protection Claim. 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 9

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 32

Arent v. Shalala,
70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 21

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993)..... 33

California v. Azar,
385 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... 30

California v. Azar,
927 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2019),
reh’g en banc granted 927 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 2, 12, 17

Caudill v. CCBCC, Inc.,
651 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D. W. Va. 2009)..... 25

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 18, 21

Family Planning Ass’n of Maine v. HHS,
2019 WL 2866832 (D. Me. July 3, 2019)..... 14

FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew,
209 F. Supp. 3d 299 29

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 20

Fla Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
19 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014),
vacated on other grounds, 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 29

Gilmour v. Gates, McDonald & Co.,
382 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2004) 25

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 33

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
558 U.S. 183 (2010)..... 27

Hooker v. Disbrow,
No. 1:16-cv-1588-GBL-JFA, 2017 WL 1377696 (E.D. Va. Apr. 13, 2017)..... 25

In re Home Health Litig.,
No. 90-1537 (RCL), 1992 WL 114316 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 1992)..... 26

Int’l Union, UMWA v. MSHA,
626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 30

Inv. Co. Inst. v. Depository Insts. Deregulation Comm.,
No. 82-3037, 1982 WL 1340 (D.D.C. Oct. 27, 1982)..... 26

Kennecott v. U.S. EPA,
780 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1985) 29

Koretovff v. Vilsack,
707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 11

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 32

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... 34

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 32

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
No. 19-1614, 2019 WL 3072302 (4th Cir. July 2, 2019)..... 2

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 28

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 20, 21, 24

Murphy Exploration & Prod. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
270 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 11

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) 25, 26

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 10, 16, 18

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... 13

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.,
556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) 20

Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC,
78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 27

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 29

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. EPA,
803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1986) 26

Pleasant Valley Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala,
32 F.3d 67 (4th Cir. 1994) 10, 11

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 26, 27

Dig. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers,
138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)..... 14

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 32

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 32

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... *passim*

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 10

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 26, 29

Weakley v. Homeland Sec. Sols., Inc.,
No. 3:14-cv-785 (REP-RCY), 2015 WL 11112158 (E.D. Va. May 19, 2015) 25

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 13, 18

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 254c-6..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 300a-4..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 300a-5..... 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6..... 1, 3, 9

42 U.S.C. § 300z-10..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 18114..... 6, 12, 13

Pub. L. No. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 (year)..... 3

Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1993)..... 5

Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018)..... 5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

116 Cong. Rec. 37,375 (1970)..... 3

141 Cong. Rec. H8248-62 (Aug. 2, 1995)..... 18

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1667 (1970)..... 3

H.R. Rep. No. 102-204 (1991)..... 5
S. 323, 102d Cong. § 2 (1991)..... 5, 15
S. Doc. No. 102-28 (1992)..... 5

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 59.14..... 6, 7, 13, 17
42 C.F.R. § 59.15 7
42 C.F.R. § 59.16 6, 7, 13
42 C.F.R. § 59.5 6, 20
36 Fed. Reg. 18,465 (Sept. 15, 1971) 3
52 Fed. Reg. 33,210 (Sept. 1, 1987) 4
53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988) 1, 4 18, 27
58 Fed. Reg. 7455 (Jan. 22, 1993) 5
58 Fed. Reg. 7464 (Feb. 5, 1993) 5, 27
65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000)..... 5, 16, 21, 27
83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018) 6, 30
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)..... *passim*

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Exec. Order 12,866 28
Exec. Order 13,563 28
